
COMPRESSION DEVICE
I N S T R U C T I O N S  F O R  U S E

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Merit Medical’s SAFEGUARD Radial™ compression device is a sterile, single
use disposable device. It has a clear medical grade polyurethane window and
bulb (balloon) that facilitates visualization of the puncture site, a clear medical
grade PVC flexible tube, and a pressure sensitive, self-adhesive peel backing.
A luer valve on the end of the fill tube enables a luer lock syringe to be con-
nected to inflate and deflate the bulb with air to provide compression of the
transradial puncture site. Product not made with natural rubber latex.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
SAFEGUARD Radial is a compression device to assist hemostasis of the radial 
artery after a transradial procedure.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
The adhesive portion of SAFEGUARD Radial should not be used over excori-
ated skin.

WARNINGS
• Prior to inflation of bulb, confirm that you are ONLY injecting air into 

SAFEGUARD Radial compression device and NOT to side port of sheath or 
other device.

• Over-inflation of bulb (above 7 mL of air) could cause bulb to excessively 
expand and cause pain, numbness, or radial artery occlusion.

• Under-inflation of bulb could compromise ability of device to assist hemo-
stasis of radial artery.

• Maintain sterile field during application.

CAUTIONS
• Read instructions prior to use.
• RX Only: Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the 

order of a physician.
• This device is intended for single use only. Do not reuse or resterilize.
• Do not use if package is damaged
• This device should be used by clinicians with adequate training in the use 

of the device.

REUSE PRECAUTION STATEMENT
For single patient use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. Reuse, 
reprocessing or resterilization may compromise the structural integrity of the 
device and/or lead to device failure which, in turn, may result in patient injury, 
illness or death. Reuse, reprocessing or resterilization may also create a risk of 
contamination of the device and/or cause patient infection or cross-infection, 
including, but not limited to, the transmission of infectious disease(s) from 
one patient to another. Contamination of the device may lead to injury, illness 
or death of the patient.

POTENTIAL COMPLICATIONS
Possible complications that may result from use of this device include, but are 
not limited to: hematoma; bleeding; pain or numbness; radial artery occlusion.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Ensure site is clean and dry. 
2. After procedure, aspirate sheath, then withdraw sheath one inch (2-3 cm).  

(Figure 1)
3. Peel back adhesive backing of SAFEGUARD Radial compression device 

approximately halfway (both sides), then apply center of bulb over arteri-
otomy site.  (Figure 2)

Note: The arrows on SAFEGUARD Radial should be pointing up the arm of 
the patient.

4.   Remove remainder of adhesive backing (one side at a time) and complete-
ly secure around wrist.   (Figure 3)

5.   Attach and completely engage a luer lock syringe to the tubing line 
labeled “AIR”. 

WARNING: Prior to inflation of bulb, confirm that you are ONLY injecting air 
into SAFEGUARD Radial compression device and NOT to side port of sheath 
or other device.
6.   Inflate the bulb (balloon) with a maximum volume of 7 mL of air.  
 (Figure 4) Remove syringe.
WARNING: Over-inflation of bulb above 7 mL of air could cause bulb to exces-
sively expand and cause pain, numbness, or radial artery occlusion. 
WARNING: Under-inflation of bulb could compromise ability of device to 
assist hemostasis of radial artery.
7.   Remove sheath, then confirm there is no bleeding from puncture site by 

viewing site through bulb window. If bleeding is observed at any time, 
inject more air (not exceeding the maximum inflate volume) until bleeding 
stops. (Figure 5)

8.  Per hospital protocol, ensure adequate distal perfusion is maintained. If 
necessary, adjust air volume in bulb. (Figure 6)

Note: Air volume and compression time may differ according to patient’s 
condition, anticoagulant dosage, and size of puncture site.
9.  Before removing device, confirm that bleeding has stopped. Attach 

syringe to tubing (holding plunger in place). Slowly deflate bulb. (Figure 7)
Note: Be sure not to create a vacuum by pulling back on the plunger too fast.
10. Carefully remove SAFEGUARD Radial compression device and apply sterile 

dressing per hospital protocol.
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DISPOSITIF DE COMPRESSION             French

D I R E C T I V E S  D ’ U T I L I S A T I O N
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Le dispositif de compression SAFEGUARD Radial™ de Merit Medical est un 
dispositif stérile à usage unique. Il comporte une fenêtre et une ampoule 
(ballonnet) en polyuréthane transparent de qualité médicale qui facilitent 
la visualisation du site de ponction, d’un tube transparent souple en PVC de 
qualité médicale et d’un support auto-adhésif sensible à la pression. Une 
valve Luer à l’extrémité du tube de remplissage permet la connexion d’une 
seringue Luer-Lock pour gonfler d’air et dégonfler le ballonnet afin de fournir 
une compression du site de ponction transradial. Produit dépourvu de latex 
de caoutchouc naturel.

MODE D’EMPLOI
SAFEGUARD Radial est un dispositif de compression pour faciliter l’hémostase 
de l’artère radiale après une procédure transradiale.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
La partie adhésive du SAFEGUARD Radial ne doit pas être utilisée sur une peau 
présentant des  excoriations.

MISES EN GARDE
• Avant de gonfler le ballonnet, vérifiez que vous n’injectez de l’air QUE dans 

le dispositif de compression SAFEGUARD Radial et non vers le port de la 
gaine ou d’un autre dispositif.

• Un gonflement exagéré du ballonnet (plus de 7 ml d’air) pourrait causer 
un élargissement excessif et de la douleur, un engourdissement ou l’occlu-
sion de l’artère radiale.

• Un gonflement insuffisant du ballonnet pourrait compromettre la capacité 
 du dispositif à aider l’hémostase de l’artère radiale. 
• Maintenir une zone stérile pendant l’application.

ATTENTION
• Lisez les instructions avant utilisation.
• Uniquement sur ordonnance : Attention : En vertu de la loi fédérale des 

États-Unis, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un médecin ou sur 
ordonnance médicale.

• Ce dispositif est prévu pour un usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser ou restériliser.
• Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
• Ce dispositif doit être utilisé par des cliniciens ayant une formation 

adéquate pour son utilisation.

DÉCLARATION DE PRÉCAUTION DE RÉUTILISATION
À utiliser chez un seul patient uniquement. Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou 
restériliser. Une réutilisation, un retraitement ou une restérilisation peut com-
promettre l’intégrité structurelle du dispositif et/ou conduire à sa défaillance, 
ce qui peut entraîner des blessures, une maladie ou la mort du patient. La 
réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation peut aussi créer un risque de 
contamination du dispositif et/ou causer une infection ou une contamination 
croisée entre des patients, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, la transmission de 
maladies infectieuses d’un patient à l’autre. La contamination du dispositif 
peut entraîner des blessures, des maladies ou la mort du patient.

COMPLICATIONS POSSIBLES
Des complications potentielles pouvant survenir lors de l’utilisation de ce dis-
positif comprennent, mais sans s’y limiter : hématome ; saignement ; douleur 
ou engourdissement ; occlusion de l’artère radiale.

DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION
1. Assurez-vous que le site est propre et sec. 
2. Après la procédure, aspirez la gaine puis retirez-la d’un pouce (2 à 3 cm).  

(Figure 1)
3. Pelez le support adhésif du dispositif de compression SAFEGUARD Radial 

environ à mi-chemin (des deux côtés), puis appliquez le centre du ballon-
net sur le site d’artériotomie.  (Figure 2)

Remarque : Les flèches sur SAFEGUARD Radial doivent être orientées vers le 
haut du bras du patient.
4. Retirez le restant du support adhésif (un côté à la fois) et sécurisez-le 

complètement autour du poignet.  (Figure 3)
5. Attachez et engagez complètement une seringue Luer Lock à la tubulure 

marquée « AIR ». 
AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de gonfler le ballonnet, vérifiez que vous n’injectez 
de l’air QUE dans le dispositif de compression SAFEGUARD Radial et non vers 
le port de la gaine ou d’un autre dispositif.
6. Gonflez le ballonnet avec un volume maximum de 7 ml d’air. 
 (Figure 4) Retirez la seringue.
AVERTISSEMENT : Un gonflement exagéré du ballonnet (plus de 7 ml d’air) 
pourrait causer un élargissement excessif et de la douleur, un engourdisse-
ment ou l’occlusion de l’artère radiale. 
AVERTISSEMENT : Un gonflement insuffisant du ballonnet pourrait compro-
mettre la capacité du dispositif à aider l’hémostase de l’artère radiale.
7. Retirez la gaine, puis confirmez qu’il n’y a pas de saignement en examinant 

le site de ponction à travers la fenêtre du ballonnet. Si un saignement est 
observé à tout moment, injectez plus d’air (sans dépasser le volume de 
gonflement maximum) jusqu’à ce que le saignement s’arrête.  (Figure 5)

8. Selon le protocole de l’hôpital, assurez une perfusion distale adéquate. Si 
nécessaire, ajustez le volume d’air dans le ballonnet.  (Figure 6)

Remarque : Le volume d’air et le temps de compression peuvent varier selon 
l’état du patient, la posologie de l’anticoagulant et la taille du site de ponction.
9. Avant de retirer le dispositif, confirmez que tout saignement est arrêté. Fix-

ez la seringue à la tubulure (en maintenant le piston en place). Dégonflez 
lentement le ballonnet.  (Figure 7)

Remarque : Veillez à ne pas créer de vide en tirant trop vite sur le piston.
10. Retirez délicatement dispositif de compression SAFEGUARD Radial et 

appliquez un pansement stérile selon le protocole de l’hôpital.

DISPOSITIVO DI COMPRESSIONE        Italian

I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L ’ U S O
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Il dispositivo di compressione SAFEGUARD Radial™ di Merit Medical è un 
dispositivo sterile e monouso. È caratterizzato da una finestra con un bulbo 
(palloncino) trasparente di grado medicale in poliuretano che facilita la visual-
izzazione del sito di puntura, da un tubo flessibile trasparente in PVC di grado 
medicale e da una base rimovibile, autoadesiva e sensibile alla pressione. Una 
siringa “luer lock” si collega alla valvola con connessione luer, situata sull’es-
tremità del tubo di riempimento, per gonfiare il bulbo con aria e sgonfiarlo, 
per esercitare compressione al livello del sito di puntura transradiale. Il prodot-
to non è fabbricato in lattice di gomma naturale.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
SAFEGUARD Radial è un dispositivo di compressione che si utilizza per ottene-
re l’emostasi dell’arteria radiale dopo un intervento chirurgico transradiale.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
La parte adesiva di SAFEGUARD Radial non deve essere utilizzata sulla pelle 
escoriata.

AVVERTENZE
• Prima di gonfiare il bulbo, verificare che si stia iniettando aria SOLO 

all’interno del dispositivo di compressione SAFEGUARD Radial e NON 
nell’ingresso laterale della guaina o in altre strutture.

• Il gonfiaggio eccessivo del bulbo (oltre 7 mL di aria) può causarne 
l’eccessiva espansione e provocare dolore, intorpidimento o occlusione 
dell’arteria radiale.

• Se il gonfiaggio del bulbo è insufficiente può compromettere la capacità 
del dispositivo di favorire l’emostasi dell’arteria radiale.

• Mantenere il campo sterile durante l’applicazione.

PRECAUZIONI
• Leggere le istruzioni prima dell’uso.
• Solo su prescrizione. Attenzione: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti (USA) 

limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai soli medici o su prescrizione 
medica.

• Questo dispositivo è esclusivamente monouso. Non riutilizzare o risterilizzare.
• Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata.
• Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato da medici adeguatamente 

formati all’uso del dispositivo stesso.

CONSIGLI DI PRUDENZA- RIUTILIZZO
Solo per utilizzo su un singolo paziente. Non riutilizzare, rigenerare o risteril-
izzare. Il riutilizzo, la rigenerazione o la risterilizzazione possono compromet-
terne l’integrità strutturale e/o causare guasti del dispositivo che, a loro volta, 
possono provocare lesioni al paziente, nonché comportarne la malattia o 
la morte. Il riutilizzo, la rigenerazione o la risterilizzazione possono inoltre 
indurre il rischio di contaminazione del dispositivo e/o causare infezioni 
o infezioni crociate al paziente, compresa, a titolo esemplificativo ma non 
limitativo, la trasmissione di malattie infettive da un paziente all’altro. La 
contaminazione del dispositivo può provocare lesioni al paziente, nonché 
comportarne la malattia o la morte.

POTENZIALI COMPLICANZE
Le possibili complicanze che derivano dall’uso di questo dispositivo inclu-
dono, ma non si limitano a: ematoma, emorragia, dolore o intorpidimento, 
occlusione dell’arteria radiale.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Assicurarsi che il sito sia pulito e asciutto. 
2. Dopo l’intervento chirurgico, aspirare dalla guaina e ritirarla di 2-3 cm (1 

in.).  (Figura 1)
3. Rimuovere la protezione adesiva del dispositivo di compressione 

SAFEGUARD Radial fino a circa metà lunghezza (da entrambi i lati), quindi 
applicare il centro del bulbo sopra il sito di arteriotomia.  (Figura 2)

Nota: le frecce presenti su SAFEGUARD Radial devono puntare verso il braccio 
del paziente.
4.   Rimuovere la parte restante della protezione adesiva (un lato per volta) e 

allacciare completamente attorno al polso.  (Figura 3)
5.   Collegare e inserire completamente una siringa “luer lock” al sistema di 

tubi con l’etichetta “AIR” (ARIA).  
AVVERTENZA: prima di gonfiare il bulbo, verificare che si stia iniettando aria 
SOLO all’interno del dispositivo di compressione SAFEGUARD Radial e NON 
nell’ingresso laterale della guaina o in altre strutture.
6.   Gonfiare il bulbo (palloncino) fino ad un volume massimo di 7 mL di aria.  
 (Figura 4) Rimuovere la siringa.
AVVERTENZA: il gonfiaggio eccessivo del bulbo oltre 7 mL di aria può cau-
sarne l’eccessiva espansione e provocare dolore, intorpidimento o occlusione 
dell’arteria radiale. 
AVVERTENZA: se il gonfiaggio del bulbo è insufficiente può compromettere 
la capacità del dispositivo di favorire l’emostasi dell’arteria radiale.
7.   Rimuovere la guaina e verificare che non vi sia sanguinamento dal sito di 

puntura, ispezionando il sito attraverso la finestra del bulbo. Se, in qualsiasi 
momento, si osserva sanguinamento, iniettare più aria (senza superare 
il volume di gonfiaggio massimo) fino a che il sanguinamento si arresta.  
(Figura 5)

8.  Secondo il protocollo dell’ospedale, verificare che sia mantenuta un’ade-
guata perfusione distale. Se necessario, regolare il volume di aria nel 
bulbo. (Figura 6).

Nota: il volume di aria e il tempo di compressione possono essere diversi in 
base alle condizioni del paziente, al dosaggio di anticoagulanti e alla dimen-
sione del sito di puntura.
9.  Prima di rimuovere il dispositivo assicurarsi che il sanguinamento sia 

stato arrestato. Collegare la siringa al tubo (tenendo fermo lo stantuffo). 
Sgonfiare lentamente il bulbo.  (Figura 7)

Nota: assicurarsi di non creare un vuoto tirando indietro lo stantuffo troppo 
velocemente.
10. Rimuovere cautamente il dispositivo di compressione SAFEGUARD Radial e 

applicare un bendaggio sterile secondo il protocollo dell’ospedale.

KOMPRESSIONSGERÄT                        German

G E B R A U C H S A N W E I S U N G
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Das Merit Medical SAFEGUARD Radialª-Kompressionsgerät ist ein steriles Gerät 
zum Einmalgebrauch. Es besteht aus einem durchsichtigen Fenster aus Poly-
urethan medizinischer Qualität, einem Ballon, der die Visualisierung der Punk-
tionsstelle ermöglicht, einem durchsichtigen flexiblen Schlauch medizinischer 
Qualität und einem druckempfindlichen, selbstklebenden Abziehband. Ein 
Luer-aktiviertes Ventil am Ende des Füllschlauchs ermöglicht den Anschluss einer 
Luer-Lock-Spritze zum Befüllen oder Entleeren des Ballons mit Luft, um an der 
transradialen Punktionsstelle eine Kompression zu gewährleisten. Das Produkt ist 
nicht aus Naturlatex hergestellt worden.

INDIKATIONEN FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
SAFEGUARD Radial ist ein Kompressionsgerät zur Unterstützung der Hämostase 
der Arterie Radialis (Speichenarterie) nach transradialen Untersuchungen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Den klebenden Teil des SAFEGUARD Radial nicht auf abgeschürfter Haut 
anwenden.

WARNUNGEN
• Vor dem Befüllen des Ballons ist sicherzustellen, dass die Luft NUR in das 

SAFEGUARD Radial-Kompressionsgerät eingespritzt wird und NICHT in einen 
Seitenanschluss der Schleuse oder eines anderen Geräts.

• Eine Überfüllung (mehr als 7 ml Luft) kann den Ballon übermäßig dehnen 
und Schmerzen, Taubgefühl oder Verschluss der Speichenarterie verursachen.

• Bei Unterdruck im Ballon wird die vom Gerät gelieferte Unterstützung bei der 
Hämostase der Speichenarterie möglicherweise beeinträchtigt.

• Während der Anwendung ist ein Sterilfeld zu halten.

VORSICHT
• Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Anweisungen durch.
• Verordnungspflichtig: Vorsicht: Das US-Bundesgesetz beschränkt den Verkauf 

dieses Produkts an Ärzte bzw. auf die Verordnung durch einen Arzt.
• Dieses Gerät ist für einen Einmalgebrauch konzipiert. Nicht wiederverwenden 

oder erneut sterilisieren.
• Nicht verwenden, wenn die Packung beschädigt ist
• Dieses Instrument ist von Klinikärzten, mit entsprechender Ausbildung in der 

Anwendung des Instruments anzuwenden.

VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN HINSICHTLICH WIEDERVERWENDUNG
Nur zum Gebrauch bei einem einzigen Patienten. Nicht wiederverwenden, 
aufbereiten oder wieder sterilisieren. Die Wiederverwendung, Aufarbeitung oder 
erneute Sterilisation können die strukturelle Unversehrtheit des Instruments 
beeinträchtigen und/oder zum Versagen führen, was wiederum zur Verletzung, 
Erkrankung oder Tod des Patienten führen kann. Wiederverwendung, Aufarbei-
tung oder erneute Sterilisation können auch das Risiko von Kontamination des 
Instruments und/oder Infektions- oder Kreuzinfektionskrankheiten von Patienten 
hervorrufen, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf die Übertragung von 
Infektionskrankheiten von einem Patienten zum anderen. Kontaminierung des 
Instruments kann zu Verletzung, Krankheit oder zum Tod des Patienten führen.

POTENZIELLE KOMPLIKATIONEN
Zu den potenziellen Komplikationen, die während der Anwendung dieses Instru-
ments auftreten können, gehören, sind jedoch nicht beschränkt auf Folgendes: 
Hämatom; Blutung; Schmerzen oder Taubgefühl; Verschluss der Speichenarterie.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stelle sauber und trocken ist. 
2. Nach der Untersuchung die Schleuse aspirieren und dann 2-3 cm aus der 

Punktionsstelle ziehen.  (Abbildung 1)
3. Das Abziehband des SAFEGUARD Radial-Kompressionsgeräts ungefähr bis 

zur Hälfte (auf beiden Seiten) abziehen, dann die Ballonmitte an der Arterio-
 tomiestelle anbringen.  (Abbildung 2)
Hinweis: Die am SAFEGUARD Radial-Kompressionsgerät angebrachten Pfeile 
müssen in Richtung des Patientenarms zeigen.
4.   Entfernen Sie das übrige Abziehband (nur eine Seite auf einmal) und befesti-

gen Sie es am Handgelenk.  (Abbildung 3)
5.   Eine Luer-Lock-Spritze an den mit „AIR“ gekennzeichneten Schlauch anbrin-

gen und vollständig aktivieren. 
WARNUNG: Vor dem Befüllen des Ballons sicherstellen, dass die Luft NUR in das 
SAFEGUARD Radial-Kompressionsgerät eingespritzt wird und NICHT in einen 
Seitenanschluss der Schleuse oder eines anderen Geräts.
6.   Den Ballon mit einem maximalen Luftvolumen von 7 ml befüllen.  
 (Abbildung 4) Spritze entfernen.
WARNUNG: Eine Überfüllung (mehr als 7 ml Luft) kann den Ballon übermäßig 
dehnen und Schmerzen, Taubgefühl oder Verschluss der Speichenarterie 
verursachen. 
WARNUNG: Bei Unterdruck im Ballon wird die vom Gerät gelieferte Unterstüt-
zung bei der Hämostase der Speichenarterie möglicherweise beeinträchtigt.
7.   Die Schleuse entfernen und dann mit dem Beobachten der Stelle durch das 

Ballonfenster sicherstellen, dass keine Blutung an der Punktionsstelle auftritt. 
Falls zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt eine Blutung festgestellt wird, mehr Luft 
injizieren (das Maximalvolumen nicht überschreiten), bis die Blutung gestillt 
ist.  (Abbildung 5)

8.  Gemäß dem Krankenhausprotokoll ist entsprechende distale Perfusion 
aufrechtzuerhalten. Gegebenenfalls Luftvolumen im Ballon anpassen.  (Abbil-
dung 6)

Hinweis: Das Luftvolumen und die Kompressionsdauer unterscheiden sich je 
nach Zustand des Patienten, der Dosis des Gerinnungshemmers und der Größe 
der Punktionsstelle. 
9.  Vor dem Entfernen des Geräts ist zu prüfen, ob die Blutung aufgehört hat. 

Spritze am Schlauch befestigen (Kolben an Stelle halten). Den Ballon langsam 
entleeren.  (Abbildung 7)

Hinweis: Sicherstellen, dass durch das zu schnelle Zurückziehen des Kolbens kein 
Vakuum entsteht.
10. Das SAFEGUARD Radial-Kompressionsgerät vorsichtig entfernen und gemäß 

Krankenhausprotokoll einen sterilen Verband anbringen.
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I N S T R U C C I O N E S  D E  U S O
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
El dispositivo de compresión SAFEGUARD Radial™ de Merit Medical es un 
dispositivo estéril y desechable de un solo uso. Tiene una ventana trans-
parente de poliuretano de calidad médica y un bulbo (globo) que facilita la 
visualización del emplazamiento de la punción, un tubo transparente flexible 
de PVC de calidad médica y una respaldo autoadhesivo. Una válvula luer en 
el extremo del tubo permite conectar una jeringa luer para inflar y desinflar 
el globo con aire para facilitar compresión del emplazamiento de la punción 
transrradial. Producto no fabricado de látex de caucho natural.

INDICACIONES DE USO
El SAFEGUARD Radial es un dispositivo de compresión para ayudar a la 
hemostasia después de procedimientos transrradiales.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
La porción adhesiva del SAFEGUARD Radial no debe utilizarse en piel 
escoriada.

ADVERTENCIAS
• Antes de inflar el globo, confirme que está inyectado SOLAMENTE en el 

dispositivo de compresión SAFEGUARD Radial y NO en el puerto lateral de 
la funda u otro dispositivo.

• Si se sobreinfla el globo (más de 7 ml de aire), se podría provocar que el 
globo se expandiera en exceso y provocara dolor u oclusión de la ateria 
radial.

• Si se infrainfla el globo se podría poner en peligro la capacidad del disposi-
tivo de ayudar a la hemostasia de la arteria radial.

• Mantenga el campo estéril durante la aplicación.

PRECAUCIONES
• Lea las instrucciones antes de su uso.
• Sólo con receta: Precaución: La ley federal (de los Estados Unidos) 

restringe la venta de este dispositivo a solamente con receta por orden de 
un facultativo.

• Este dispositivo está diseñado para un solo uso. No reutilizar ni 
 reesterilizar.
• No utilizar si el envase está dañado.
• Este dispositivo debe ser utilizado por facultativos con formación adecua-

da en el uso del dispositivo.

DECLARACIÓN DE PRECAUCIÓN POR REUTILIZACIÓN
Para uso en un solo paciente. No reutilizar, reprocesar ni reesterilizar. La 
reutilización o reprocesamiento pueden poner en peligro la integridad 
estructural del dispositivo y/o conducir al fallo del dispositivo lo que, a su vez, 
puede tener como resultado lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del paciente. 
La reutilización o el reprocesamiento pueden crear también un riesgo de 
contaminación del dispositivo y/o provocar infección o infección cruzada del 
paciente, incluyendo entre otros, la transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas 
de un paciente a otro. La contaminación del dispositivo puede llevar a la 
muerte, lesiones o enfermedad del paciente.

COMPLICACIONES POTENCIALES
Algunas posibles complicaciones que pueden ser resultado del uso de este 
dispositivo son, entre otras, hematoma, sangrado, dolor, entumecimiento y 
oclusión de la arteria radial. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Asegúrese de que el emplazamiento esté limpio y seco. 
2. Después del procedimiento, aspire la funda y después retire la funda una 

pulgada (2-3 cm).  (Figura 1)
3. Pele la parte trasera adhesiva del dispositivo de compresión SAFEGUARD 

Radial hasta aproximadamente la mitad (ambos lados) y después aplique  
el centro del globo por el emplazamiento de la arteriotomía.  (Figura 2)

Nota: Las flechas del SAFEGUARD Radial deben apuntar hacia arriba del brazo 
del paciente.
4.   Retire el resto de la trasera adhesiva (un lado cada vez) y asegúrelo por 

completo alrededor de la muñeca.  (Figura 3)
5.   Conecte y fije por completo una jeringa de seguridad luer al tubo marcado 

con “AIRE”. 
ADVERTENCIA: Antes de inflar el globo, confirme que está inyectado SOLA-
MENTE en el dispositivo de compresión SAFEGUARD Radial y NO en el puerto 
lateral de la funda u otro dispositivo.
6.   Infle un bulbo (globo) con un volumen máximo de aire de 7 ml. 
 (Figura 4) Retire la jeringa.
ADVERTENCIA: Si se sobreinfla el globo (más de 7 ml de aire), se podría 
provocar que el globo se expandiera en exceso y provocara dolor u oclusión 
de la ateria radial. 
ADVERTENCIA: Si se infrainfla el globo se podría poner en peligro la capaci-
dad del dispositivo de ayudar a la hemostasia de la arteria radial.
7.   Retire la funda y después confirme que no hay sangrado del emplazamiento 

de la punción viendo el emplazamiento por la ventana del globo. Si se obser-
va en algún momento sangrado, inyecte más aire (no superando el volumen 
máximo de inflado) hasta que se detenga la  hemorragia.  (Figura 5)

8.  Según el protocolo del hospital, asegúrese que se mantiene una perfusión 
distal adecuada. Si es necesario, ajuste el volumen de aire del globo.  
(Figura 6)

Nota: El volumen de aire y el tiempo de compresión pueden variar según la 
condición del paciente, la dosis de anticoagulante y el tamaño del empla-
zamiento de la punción.
9.  Antes de retirar el dispositivo, confirme que la hemorragia se ha detenido. 

Conecte la jeringa al tubo (sujetando el tapón en su sitio). Desinfle 
 lentamente el tubo.  (Figura 7)
Nota: Asegúrese de no crear un vacío tirando del tapón demasiado rápido.
10. Con cuidado retire el dispositivo de compresión SAFEGUARD Radial y 

aplique líquido estéril según el protocolo del hospital.

DISPOSITIVO DE COMPRESSÃO    Portuguese

I N S T R U Ç Õ E S  D E  U T I L I Z A Ç Ã O
DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
O dispositivo de compressão SAFEGUARD Radial™ da Merit Medical é um dis-
positivo estéril, descartável, de utilização única. O dispositivo possui uma jane-
la e um balão em poliuretano transparente de qualidade médica que facilitam 
a visualização do local da punção, um tubo em PVC flexível transparente de 
qualidade médica e uma base autoadesiva sensível à pressão. Uma válvula 
luer na extremidade do tubo de enchimento permite a conexão de uma 
seringa luer lock para encher e esvaziar o balão com ar, para criar compressão 
do local da punção transradial. O produto não contém borracha látex natural.

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
SAFEGUARD Radial é um dispositivo de compressão para promover a 
hemóstase da artéria radial após um procedimento de acesso transradial.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
A parte adesiva do SAFEGUARD Radial não deve ser usada em pele escoriada.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
• Antes de encher o balão, confirme que está a injetar ar APENAS no dispos-

itivo de compressão SAFEGUARD Radial e NÃO na porta lateral da bainha 
ou de outros dispositivos.

• O enchimento excessivo do balão (acima de 7 mL de ar) pode provocar a 
expansão excessiva do balão e causar dor, dormência ou oclusão da artéria 
radial.

• O enchimento insuficiente do balão pode comprometer a capacidade do 
dispositivo em promover a hemóstase da artéria radial.

• Mantenha um campo estéril durante a aplicação.

ATENÇÃO
• Leia as instruções antes da utilização.
• Sujeito a prescrição médica: Atenção: A Lei Federal (EUA) restringe este 

dispositivo à venda por ou sob prescrição médica.
• Este dispositivo destina-se a uma única utilização. Não reutilizar nem 

reesterilizar.
• Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada.
• Este dispositivo deve ser utilizado por médicos com formação adequada 

na sua utilização.

DECLARAÇÃO DE PRECAUÇÕES PARA A REUTILIZAÇÃO
Apenas para utilização num único paciente. Não reutilizar, reprocessar ou 
reesterilizar. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilização podem 
comprometer a integridade estrutural do dispositivo e/ou conduzir à falha do 
dispositivo, que por sua vez, poderá resultar em ferimentos, doença ou morte 
do paciente. A reutilização, o reprocessamento ou a reesterilização podem 
também criar um risco de contaminação do dispositivo e/ou causar infeção 
ou infeção cruzada no paciente, incluindo, mas não limitado, à transmissão de 
doença(s) infeciosa(s) de um paciente para outro. A contaminação do disposi-
tivo pode resultar em ferimentos, doença ou morte do paciente.

POTENCIAIS COMPLICAÇÕES
Possíveis complicações que podem resultar da utilização deste dispositivo in-
cluem, mas não estão limitadas a: hematoma; hemorragia; dor ou dormência; 
oclusão da artéria radial.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Certifique-se de que o local está limpo e seco. 
2. Após o procedimento, aspire a bainha, em seguida retire a bainha 2-3 cm.  

(Figura 1)
3. Retire a base adesiva do dispositivo de compressão SAFEGUARD Radial 

aproximadamente até meio (em ambos os lados), em seguida coloque o 
centro do balão sobre o local da arteriotomia.  (Figura 2)

Nota: As setas no SAFEGUARD Radial devem apontar em sentido ascendente 
do braço do paciente.
4.   Remova a base adesiva restante (um lado de cada vez) e fixe completa-

mente à volta do punho.  (Figura 3)
5.   Aplique e engate totalmente a seringa luer lock na tubagem rotulada com 

“AIR” (Ar). 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Antes de encher o balão, confirme que está a injetar ar APE-
NAS no dispositivo de compressão SAFEGUARD Radial e NÃO na porta lateral 
da bainha ou de outros dispositivos.
6.   Encha o balão com um volume máximo de 7 mL de ar.  
 (Figura 4) Remova a seringa.
ADVERTÊNCIA: O enchimento excessivo do balão acima de 7 mL de ar pode 
provocar a expansão excessiva do balão e causar dor, dormência ou oclusão 
da artéria radial. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: O enchimento insuficiente do balão pode comprometer a 
capacidade do dispositivo em promover a hemóstase da artéria radial.
7.   Remova a bainha, depois confirme que não existe hemorragia no local da 

punção, observando o local através da janela do balão. Se detetar hemor-
ragia em qualquer momento, injete mais ar (não excedendo o volume de 
enchimento máximo) até a hemorragia parar.  (Figura 5)

8.  Certifique-se de que é mantida uma perfusão distal adequada de acordo 
com o protocolo hospitalar. Se necessário, ajuste o volume de ar no balão.  
(Figura 6)

Nota: O volume de ar ou o tempo de compressão podem variar de acordo 
com o estado do paciente, a dosagem de anticoagulante e a dimensão do 
local da punção.
9.  Antes de remover o dispositivo, confirme que a hemorragia parou. Aplique 

a seringa na tubagem (segurando o êmbolo no lugar). Esvazie o balão 
lentamente.  (Figura 7)

Nota: Certifique-se de que não cria vácuo puxando o êmbolo demasiado 
rapidamente.
10. Remova cuidadosamente o dispositivo de compressão SAFEGUARD Radial 

e aplique um penso estéril de acordo com o protocolo hospitalar.



COMPRESSIE-INSTRUMENT                  Dutch

G E B R U I K S A A N W I J Z I N G
PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
Het Merit Medical SAFEGUARD Radial™ compressie-instrument is een steriel 
wegwerpinstrument voor eenmalig gebruik. Het instrument heeft een 
doorzichtig venster van medisch polyurethaan en een ballon voor makkelijker 
zicht op de punctielocatie, een doorzichtige, flexibele buis van medisch pvc 
en een drukgevoelige, zelfklevende achtersluiting met afdekstrip. Door de 
Luer-kraan op het uiteinde van de vulslang kan er een Luer-spuit worden 
aangesloten voor het vullen en legen van de ballon met lucht, voor het aan-
brengen van druk op de transradiale punctielocatie. Het product is niet met 
natuurrubberlatex gemaakt.

INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
SAFEGUARD Radial is een compressie-hulpinstrument voor hemostase van de 
polsslagader na een transradiale ingreep.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Het klevende deel van de SAFEGUARD Radial mag niet op ontvelde huid 
worden gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Controleer voordat u de ballon oppompt dat u ALLEEN lucht in het SAFE-

GUARD Radial compressie-instrument pompt en NIET in de zijpoort van de 
huls of in een ander instrument.

• Als de ballon te ver wordt opgepompt (meer dan 7 ml lucht), kan deze te 
groot worden en pijn, gevoelloosheid of afsluiting van de polsslagader 
veroorzaken.

• Als de ballon te weinig wordt opgepompt, kan dit ervoor zorgen dat het 
instrument niet goed voor hemostase van de polsslagader zorgt.

• Zorg voor een steriel veld tijdens het aanbrengen.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Lees de aanwijzingen voorafgaand aan gebruik.
• RX Only: Let op: volgens de (Amerikaanse) federale wetgeving mag dit 

product uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.
• Dit instrument is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw 

gebruiken of steriliseren.
• Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd
• Dit instrument moet worden gebruikt door artsen met voldoende training 

in het gebruik van het instrument.

WAARSCHUWING HERGEBRUIK
Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw gebruiken, verwerken of 
steriliseren. Hergebruik, herverwerken of hersterilisatie kan de structurele 
integriteit van het instrument aantasten en/of tot instrumentstoringen leiden, 
wat vervolgens tot patiëntletsel, ziekte of overlijden kan leiden. Hergebruik, 
herverwerken of hersterilisatie kan tevens risico op besmetting van het 
instrument en/of infectie of kruisinfectie van de patiënt veroorzaken, inclusief 
maar niet beperkt tot het overbrengen van infectieziekten van de ene patiënt 
op de andere. Besmetting van het instrument kan leiden tot letsel, ziekte of 
overlijden van de patiënt.

MOGELIJKE COMPLICATIES
Mogelijke complicaties van het gebruik van dit instrument zijn onder andere: 
hematoom, bloeden, pijn of gevoelloosheid, afsluiting van de polsslagader.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Zorg ervoor dat het gebied schoon en droog is. 
2. Zuig na de ingreep de huls af en trek deze 2-3 cm terug.  (Afbeelding 1)
3. Trek de afdekstrip van het SAFEGUARD Radial compressie-instrument 

ongeveer tot de helft af (beide kanten) en breng het midden van de ballon 
op de arteriotomielocatie aan.  (Afbeelding 2)

Opmerking: de pijlen op de SAFEGUARD Radial moeten naar de bovenkant 
van de arm van de patiënt wijzen.
4.  Verwijder de rest van de afdekstrip (één kant tegelijk) en maak geheel 

rond de pols vast.  (Afbeelding 3)
5.  Breng een Luer-spuit stevig op de slang met het label “AIR” (lucht) aan. 
WAARSCHUWING: controleer voordat u de ballon oppompt dat u ALLEEN 
lucht in het SAFEGUARD Radial compressie-instrument pompt en NIET in de 
zijpoort van de huls of in een ander instrument.
6.  Pomp de ballon op met maximaal 7 ml lucht.  
 (Afbeelding 4) Verwijder de spuit.
WAARSCHUWING: als de ballon te ver wordt opgepompt (meer dan 7 ml 
lucht), kan deze te groot worden en pijn, gevoelloosheid of afsluiting van de 
polsslagader veroorzaken. 
WAARSCHUWING: als de ballon te weinig wordt opgepompt, kan dit ervoor 
zorgen dat het instrument niet goed voor hemostase van de polsslagader 
zorgt.
7.  Verwijder de huls en controleer of de punctielocatie niet bloedt door deze 

via het ballonvenster te bekijken. Als u op enig moment een bloeding ziet, 
injecteert u meer lucht (niet meer dan het maximale oppompvolume), tot 
het bloeden stopt.  (Afbeelding 5)

8.  Zorg er volgens het ziekenhuisprotocol voor dat er voldoende distale 
perfusie behouden blijft. Stel indien nodig het luchtvolume in de ballon 
bij.  (Afbeelding 6)

Opmerking: het luchtvolume en de compressietijd hangen af van de 
toestand van de patiënt, de dosering van anticoagulans en de grootte van de 
punctielocatie.
9.  Controleer voordat u het instrument verwijdert of het bloeden is gestopt. 

Breng een spuit op de slang aan (waarbij u de plunjer op zijn plaats 
houdt). Zuig de ballon langzaam leeg.  (Afbeelding 7)

Opmerking: zorg ervoor dat u geen vacuüm zuigt door de plunjer te snel 
terug te trekken.
10. Verwijder voorzichtig het SAFEGUARD Radial compressie-instrument en 

breng een steriel verband aan volgens het protocol van het ziekenhuis.
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KOMPRESSIONSANORDNING          Swedish

B R U K S A N V I S N I N G
PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
Merit Medicals SAFEGUARD Radial™ kompressionsanordning är en steril 
anordning för engångsbruk. Den har ett klart polyuretan fönster och en 
ansvällning (ballong) av medicinsk kvalitet som underlättar visualiseringen 
av punkteringsstället, en klar flexibel slang av PVC av medicinsk kvalitet och 
ett tryckkänsligt, självhäftande avskalbart backstycke. En luerventil i ändan 
av fyllnadsslangen möjliggör anslutning av en Luer-lock-spruta för att blåsa 
upp och släppa ut luft i ansvällningen, för att tillhandahålla tryck för det tran-
sradiala punkteringsstället. Denna anordning är inte tillverkad med naturligt 
gummilatex.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN
SAFEGUARD Radial är en kompressionsanordning för att underlätta hemostas 
i radialartären efter en transradial procedur.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Den adhesiva delen av SAFEGUARD Radial ska inte användas på ett hudlöst 
område.

VARNINGAR
• Innan ansvällningen fylls med luft, kontrollera att du ENDAST injicerar luft 

i SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanordningen och INTE i höljets sidoport 
eller en annan anordning.

• Om för mycket luft blåses in i ansvällningen (mer än 7 ml luft) kan det ge 
upphov till att ansvällningen expanderar för mycket och orsakar smärta 
eller känslolöshet eller radial artärblockering.

• Om ansvällningen fylls med för lite luft kan det äventyra anordningens 
förmåga att underlätta hemostas av radialartären.

• Upprätthåll ett sterilt område under appliceringen.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Läs anvisningarna före användning.
• Endast på förskrivning: VARNING: Enligt federal lagstiftning i Förenta 

Staterna får denna anordning endast säljas av läkare eller på förskrivning 
av läkare.

• Denna produkt är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Får inte återanvändas 
eller steriliseras på nytt.

• Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad.
• Denna anordning ska endast användas av läkare med tillräcklig utbildning 

i användningen av den.

DEKLARATION OM FÖRSIKTIGHET GÄLLANDE ÅTERANVÄNDNING
Endast för användning till en patient. Får inte återanvändas, upparbetas 
eller steriliseras på nytt. Återanvändning, upparbetning eller sterilisering på 
nytt kan kompromettera produktens strukturella integritet och/eller leda 
till brister i produkten som i sin tur kan leda till patientskada, sjukdom eller 
dödsfara. Återanvändning, upparbetning eller sterilisering på nytt kan också 
skapa risk för kontaminering av anordningen och/eller orsaka infektion hos 
patienten eller korsinfektion, inkluderande, men inte begränsat till, överföring 
av smittosam(ma) sjukdom(ar) från en patient till en annan. Kontaminering av 
produkten kan leda till patientskada, sjukdom eller dödsfall.

MÖJLIGA KOMPLIKATIONER
Möjliga komplikationer, som kan förekomma vid användningen av denna 
anordning, inkluderar men är inte begränsade till: hematom, blödning, smärta 
eller känslolöshet, radialartär blockering.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Kontrollera att området är rent och torrt. 
2. Efter proceduren, aspirera höljet och dra sedan tillbaka höljet 2-3 cm (1 “). 

(Bild 1)
3. Dra tillbaka SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanordningens adhesivstöd 

ungefär halvvägs (båda sidorna) och applicera sedan ansvällningens mitt 
på arteriotomiområdet. (Bild 2)

OBS: Pilarna på SAFEGUARD Radial ska vara riktade uppåt längs patientens arm.
4.   Avlägsna resten av adhesivstödet (en sida åt gången) och fäst helt och 

hållet runt handleden. (Bild 3)
5.   Fäst och koppla fullständigt en luerlock-spruta till slanglinjen med etiket-

ten “AIR”. 
VARNING: Innan ansvällningen fylls med luft kontrollera att du ENDAST 
injicerar luft i SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanordningen och INTE i höljets 
sidoport eller en annan anordning.
6.   Fyll ansvällningen (ballongen) med högst 7 ml luft.  
 (Bild 4) Avlägsna sprutan.
VARNING: Om mer än 7 ml luft blåses in i ansvällningen kan det ge upphov 
till att ansvällningen expanderar för mycket och orsakar smärta, känslolöshet 
eller radial artärblockering. 
VARNING: Om ansvällningen fylls med för lite luft kan det äventyra anordnin-
gens förmåga att underlätta hemostas i radialartären.
7.   Avlägsna höljet och kontrollera sedan att punkteringsstället inte blöder 

genom att se på området genom ansvällningens fönster. Om blödning 
iakttas vid något tillfälle, injicera mera luft (utan att överskrida den maxi-
mala fyllnadsvolymen) tills blödningen slutar. (Bild 5)

8.  Kontrollera att tillräcklig distal perfusion upprätthålls enligt sjukhusets 
protokoll. Justera luftvolymen i ansvällningen, om nödvändigt. (Bild 6)

OBS: Luftvolymen och kompressionstiden kan vara olika beroende på patien-
tens skick, dosen av antikoagulant och storleken på punkteringsstället.
9.  Innan anordningen avlägsnas kontrollera att blödningen har stoppats. 

Fäst sprutan vid slangen (med kolven på plats). Dra långsamt luften ut ur 
ansvällningen. (Bild 7)

OBS: Kontrollera att inget vakuum skapas genom att kolven dras för snabbt 
tillbaka.
10. Avlägsna försiktigt SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanordningen och 

applicera ett sterilt förband enligt sjukhusets protokoll.

KOMPRESSIONSANORDNING             Danish

B R U G S A N V I S N I N G
PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
Merit Medical’s SAFEGUARD Radial™ kompressionsanordning er en steril 
anordning til engangsbrug. Den har et gennemsigtigt medicinsk polyuretan 
vindue og bulbus (ballon) der fremmer visualiseringen af indstiksstedet, 
en gennemsigtig medicinsk PVC fleksibel slange og en tryksat følsom 
selvklæbende aftagelig bagside. En luer-ventil for enden af påfyldningss-
langen muliggør montering af en luer-lock kanyle til fyldning og tømning af 
ballonen med luft for at skabe tryk på det transradiale indstikssted. Produktet 
er ikke fremstillet med naturlig gummilatex. 

BRUGSINDIKATIONER
SAFEGUARD Radial er en kompressionsanordning, der fremmer hæmostase af 
den radiale arterie efter en transradial procedure.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Den klæbende del af SAFEGUARD Radial må ikke anvendes på beskadigede 
hudområder.

ADVARSLER
• Inden oppumpning af ballonen skal man bekræfte, at der KUN tilføres luft 

til SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanordningen og IKKE til sideportene 
på skeden eller andre anordninger.

• Overfyldning af ballonen (over 7 mL luft) kunne forårsage at ballonen 
overfyldes og give anledning til smerter, følelsesløshed eller radial arteriel 
okklusion.

• Underopfyldning af ballonen kunne kompromittere evnen til at assistere 
anordningen med hæmostase af radial arterie.

• Oprethold et sterilt område under brugen.

ADVARSEL
• Læs vejledning inden ibrugtagen.
• Kun plejepersonale: Advarsel: Føderale (amerikanske) love begrænser 

salget af denne anordning til eller på vegne af en læge. 
• Denne anordning er udelukkende beregnet til engangsbrug. Undlad at 

genbruge eller gensterilisere.
• Må ikke anvendes hvis emballagen er beskadiget!
• Denne anordning må kun anvendes af klinikere med relevant uddannelse i 

brugen af anordningen.

ADVARSEL OM GENBRUG
Kun til engangsbrug. Undlad at genbruge, videreforarbejde eller genster-
ilisere. Genbrug, videreforarbejdning eller gensterilisering kan gå ud over 
anordningens integritet og/eller medføre funktionsvigt, der igen kan resultere 
i personskade, sygdom eller dødsfald. Genbrug, videreforarbejdning eller 
gensterilisering kan ligeledes udgøre en risiko for kontaminering af anord-
ningen og/eller medføre infektion eller krydsinfektion indbefattet men ikke 
begrænset til overførsel af smitsomme sygdomme fra en patient til en anden. 
Kontaminering af anordningen kan resultere i patientskade, -sygdomme eller 
-død. 

POTENTIELLE KOMPLIKATIONER
Potentielle komplikationer der kan opstå under brugen af denne anordning 
indbefatter men er ikke begrænsede til: hæmatom; blødning; smerter eller 
følelsesløshed; radial arteriel okklusion. 

BRUGSANVISNING
1. Sørg for at rense og tørre operationsstedet. 
2. Efter endt procedure bortsug skede og træk derefter skeden 2-3 cm 

tilbage.  (Figur 1)
3. Pil den klæbende bagside af SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanord-

ningen omtrent på midten (på begge sider) og påfør derefter ballonens 
centrum over arteriotomistedet.  (Figur 2)

Bemærk: Pilene på SAFEGUARD Radial skal vende opad på patientens arm. 
4.   Fjern den overskydende klæbende bagside (en ad gangen) og fastgør 

omhyggeligt rundt om håndleddet.  (Figur 3)
5.   Monter og tilkobl en luer-lock kanyle til slangen der er mærket “AIR”. 
ADVARSEL: Inden oppumpning af ballonen skal man bekræfte, at der KUN 
tilføres luft til SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanordningen og IKKE til 
sideportene på skeden eller andre anordninger. 
6.   Fyld ballonen med en maksimum volumen på 7 mL luft.  
 (Fig. 4) Fjern kanyle.
ADVARSEL: Overfyldning af ballonen (over 7 mL luft) kunne forårsage at 
ballonen overfyldes og give anledning til smerter, følelsesløshed eller radial 
arteriel okklusion. 
ADVARSEL: Underopfyldning af ballonen kunne gå ud over evnen til at 
hjælpe anordningen med hæmostase af radial arterie. 
7.   Fjern skeden og bekræft derefter at der ikke forekommer blødning fra 

indstiksstedet ved at betragte stedet gennem vinduet på ballonen. Hvis 
der bliver observeret  blødning på noget tidspunkt opfyldes mere 
luft (undgå at overskride den maksimale oppumpningsvolumen) indtil 
blødningen ophører.  (Figur 5) 

8.  I henhold til gældende hospitalsprotokoller skal du sørge for at der opre-
tholdes passende distal blodgennemstrømning. Tilpas luftvolumen efter 
behov.  (Figur 6) 

Bemærk: Luftvolumen og kompressionstidsrummet kan variere afhængig af 
patientens tilstand, antikoagulerende dosis og størrelsen på indstiksstedet. 
9.  Inden udtagning af anordningen skal du bekræfte at blødning er ophørt. 

Monter kanylen på slangen (idet du holder stemplet på plads). Tøm lang-
somt ballonen.  (Figur 7) 

Bemærk: Sørg for ikke at lave et vakuum ved at trække for hurtigt tilbage i 
stemplet. 
10. Udtag forsigtigt SAFEGUARD Radial kompressionsanordningen og anvend 

steril forbinding i henhold til hospitalspraksis.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΣΥΜΠΙΕΣΗΣ                            Greek

Ο Δ Η Γ Ι Ε Σ  Χ Ρ Η Σ Η Σ
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Η συσκευή συμπίεσης SAFEGUARD Radial™ της Merit Medical είναι μια αποστειρωμένη, 
μίας χρήσης αναλώσιμη συσκευή. Διαθέτει ένα διαφανές παράθυρο και βολβό 
(μπαλόνι) από πολυουρεθάνη ιατρικού βαθμού, το οποίο διευκολύνει την 
οπτικοποίηση της θέσης παρακέντησης, ένα διαφανή εύκαμπτο σωλήνα από PVC 
ιατρικού βαθμού και μια ευαίσθητη στην πίεση, αυτοκόλλητη, αποχωριζόμενη 
επένδυση. Μια βαλβίδα luer στην άκρη του σωλήνα πλήρωσης επιτρέπει σε μια 
σύριγγα με ασφάλεια luer να συνδέεται για να προσθέτει και να αφαιρεί αέρα από το 
μπαλόνι ώστε να παρέχει συμπίεση στη διακερκιδική θέση παρακέντησης. Το προϊόν 
δεν είναι κατασκευασμένο με φυσικό ελαστικό λάτεξ.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Το SAFEGUARD Radial είναι μια συσκευή συμπίεσης που βοηθά στην αιμόσταση της 
κερκιδικής αρτηρίας μετά από μια διακερκιδική επέμβαση.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Το αυτοκόλλητο τμήμα του SAFEGUARD Radial δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται πάνω σε 
δέρμα με εκδορές.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Πριν φουσκώσετε το μπαλόνι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι εισάγετε αέρα ΜΟΝΟ στη συσκευή 

συμπίεσης SAFEGUARD Radial και ΟΧΙ στην πλευρική θύρα του θηκαριού ή άλλης 
συσκευής.

• Η υπερβολική διάταση του μπαλονιού (περισσότερα από 7 mL αέρα) μπορεί 
να φουσκώσει υπερβολικά το μπαλόνι και να προκαλέσει πόνο, μούδιασμα ή 
αποκλεισμό της κερκιδικής αρτηρίας.

• Η ελλιπής διάταση του μπαλονιού ενδέχεται να διακυβεύσει τη δυνατότητα της 
συσκευής να βοηθά στην αιμόσταση της κερκιδικής αρτηρίας.

• Διατηρήστε το αποστειρωμένο πεδίο κατά την εφαρμογή.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
• Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση.
• Μόνο με συνταγή ιατρού: Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (ΗΠΑ) επιτρέπει 

την πώληση της συσκευής αυτής μόνον από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.
• Η παρούσα συσκευή προορίζεται για μία χρήση μόνο. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε 

ούτε να επαναποστειρώνετε.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν έχει καταστραφεί η συσκευασία
• Η συσκευή αυτή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από ιατρούς με επαρκή εκπαίδευση 

στη χρήση της συσκευής.

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Για χρήση σε έναν ασθενή μόνο. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε 
και μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, επανεπεξεργασία ή 
επαναποστείρωση μπορεί να κλονίσει τη δομική ακεραιότητα της συσκευής ή/
και να οδηγήσει σε βλάβη της συσκευής η οποία, με τη σειρά της, μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενή. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση, 
επανεπεξεργασία ή επαναποστείρωση μπορεί επίσης να δημιουργήσει 
κίνδυνο μόλυνσης της συσκευής ή/και να προκαλέσει λοίμωξη του ασθενούς ή 
διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση, καθώς και, μεταξύ άλλων, μετάδοση λοιμώδους(λοιμωδών) 
νοσήματος(νοσημάτων) μεταξύ των ασθενών. Η μόλυνση της συσκευής μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε τραυματισμό, ασθένεια ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.

ΠΙΘΑΝΕΣ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ
Στις πιθανές επιπλοκές που μπορεί να προκύψουν κατά τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής 
περιλαμβάνονται, μεταξύ άλλων, οι εξής: Αιμάτωμα, αιμορραγία, πόνος ή μούδιασμα, 
αποκλεισμός κερκιδικής αρτηρίας.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η θέση είναι καθαρή και στεγνή. 
2. Μετά την επέμβαση, εκτελέστε αναρρόφηση στο θηκάρι και κατόπιν αποσύρετε το 

θηκάρι κατά 2-3 cm.  (Εικόνα 1)
3. Αποχωρίστε την αυτοκόλλητη επένδυση της συσκευής συμπίεσης SAFEGUARD 

Radial περίπου στο μισό (και από τις δύο πλευρές) και κατόπιν τοποθετήστε το 
κέντρο του μπαλονιού πάνω στη θέση της αρτηριοτομίας.  (Εικόνα 2)

Σημείωση: Τα βέλη στο SAFEGUARD Radial πρέπει να είναι στραμμένα προς το 
βραχίονα του ασθενούς.
4.   Αφαιρέστε την υπόλοιπη αυτοκόλλητη επένδυση (μία πλευρά κάθε φορά) και 

στερεώστε καλά γύρω από τον καρπό.  (Εικόνα 3)
5.   Προσαρτήστε και συνδέστε καλά μια σύριγγα με ασφάλεια luer στη σωλήνωση με 

την επιγραφή “AIR” (Αέρας). 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Πριν φουσκώσετε το μπαλόνι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι εισάγετε αέρα 
ΜΟΝΟ στη συσκευή συμπίεσης SAFEGUARD Radial και ΟΧΙ στην πλευρική θύρα του 
θηκαριού ή άλλης συσκευής.
6.   Φουσκώστε το βολβό (μπαλόνι) έως τον όγκο των 7 mL αέρα.  (Εικόνα 4) 

Αφαιρέστε τη σύριγγα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η υπερβολική διάταση του μπαλονιού - περισσότερα από 7 
mL αέρα - μπορεί να φουσκώσει υπερβολικά το μπαλόνι και να προκαλέσει πόνο, 
μούδιασμα ή αποκλεισμό της κερκιδικής αρτηρίας. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η ελλιπής διάταση του μπαλονιού ενδέχεται να διακυβεύσει τη 
δυνατότητα της συσκευής να βοηθά στην αιμόσταση της κερκιδικής αρτηρίας.
7.   Αφαιρέστε το θηκάρι και κατόπιν βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει αιμορραγία από 

τη θέση παρακέντησης βλέποντας τη θέση μέσω του παραθύρου του μπαλονιού. 
Αν παρατηρηθεί αιμορραγία σε οποιαδήποτε χρονική στιγμή, προσθέστε 
περισσότερο αέρα (χωρίς να υπερβείτε το μέγιστο όγκο διάτασης) μέχρι να 
διακοπεί η αιμορραγία.  (Εικόνα 5)

8.  Σύμφωνα με το νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι διατηρείται η 
κατάλληλη περιφερική αιμάτωση. Αν χρειάζεται, ρυθμίστε τον όγκο του αέρα στο 
μπαλόνι.  (Εικόνα 6)

Σημείωση: Ο όγκος του αέρα και ο χρόνος συμπίεσης μπορεί να διαφέρουν ανάλογα 
με την κατάσταση του ασθενούς, την αντιπηκτική δοσολογία και το μέγεθος της θέσης 
παρακέντησης.
9.  Πριν αφαιρέσετε τη συσκευή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η αιμορραγία έχει διακοπεί. 

Συνδέστε τη σύριγγα στη σωλήνωση (διατηρώντας το έμβολο στη θέση του). 
Ξεφουσκώστε αργά το μπαλόνι.  (Εικόνα 7)

Σημείωση: Φροντίστε να μην δημιουργήσετε κενό τραβώντας το έμβολο υπερβολικά 
γρήγορα προς τα πίσω.
10. Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά τη συσκευή συμπίεσης SAFEGUARD Radial και τοποθετήστε 

ένα αποστειρωμένο επίθεμα σύμφωνα με το νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο.

KOMPRESYON CİHAZI                         Turkish

K U L L A N M A  T A L İ M A T L A R I
ÜRÜN TANIMI
Merit Medical SAFEGUARD Radial™ kompresyon cihazı steril, tek kullanımlık bir 
cihazdır. Ponksiyon alanının görülmesini kolaylaştıran tıbbi kullanıma uygun 
şeffaf bir poliüretan pencere ve balondan, tıbbi kullanıma uygun şeffaf ve 
esnek bir PVC hortumdan ve basınca duyarlı, arkasındaki şerit soyulduğunda 
yapışkan kısmı açığa çıkan bir kordondan oluşur. Dolum hortumunun ucun-
daki luer kapakçık, transradial ponksiyon alanına kompresyon uygulanması 
amacıyla balonun hava ile şişirilip indirilmesini sağlamak için cihaza bir 
luer lock şırınganın takılmasına imkân verir. Ürün doğal kauçuk lateksten 
üretilmemiştir.

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
SAFEGUARD Radial, transradial prosedürden sonra radial arter hemostazına 
yardımcı olmak üzere tasarlanmış bir kompresyon cihazıdır.

KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
SAFEGUARD Radial’ın yapışkan kısmı, açılmış deride kullanılmamalıdır.

UYARILAR
• Balonu şişirmeden önce, kılıfın yan portuna veya başka bir cihaza DEĞİL, 

SADECE SAFEGUARD Radial kompresyon cihazına hava enjekte ettiğinizi 
doğrulayın.

• Balonun aşırı şişirilmesi (7 ml’den fazla hava ile) balonun aşırı derecede 
genişlemesine ve ağrı, hissizlik veya radial arter oklüzyonuna sebep olabilir.

• Balonun gerekenden az şişirilmesi cihazın radial arter hemostazına 
yardımcı olma kapasitesine zarar verebilir.

• Uygulama sırasında alanın steril kalmasını sağlayın.

DİKKAT EDİLECEK NOKTALAR
• Kullanmadan önce talimatları okuyun.
• Reçete ile Satılır: Dikkat: Federal (ABD) yasalar uyarınca bu cihaz sadece 

hekim tarafından veya hekim talimatı üzerine satılabilir.
• Cihaz sadece bir defa kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Yeniden kullan-

mayın veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin.
• Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın.
•  Bu cihaz, cihazın kullanımı konusunda uygun eğitimi almış klinisyenler 

tarafından kullanılmalıdır.

YENİDEN KULLANIMA İLİŞKİN İHTİYATİ BEYAN
Sadece tek bir hasta içindir. Yeniden kullanmayın, yeniden işlemden geçirme-
yin veya yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Yeniden kullanılması, yeniden işlemden 
geçirilmesi veya yeniden sterilize edilmesi cihazın yapısal bütünlüğünün 
bozulmasına ve/veya arızalanmasına ve neticesinde hastanın yaralanmasına, 
hastalanmasına veya ölmesine neden olabilir. Cihazın yeniden kullanılması, 
yeniden işlemden geçirilmesi veya yeniden sterilizasyonu cihazın kontamine 
olmasına sebep olabilir ve/veya bir hastadan diğerine enfeksiyon hastalığı/
hastalıkları geçmesi dâhil ancak bununla sınırlı olmamak üzere hastada enfek-
siyon veya çapraz enfeksiyon riski doğurabilir. Cihaz kontaminasyonu hastanın 
yaralanmasına, hastalanmasına veya ölmesine neden olabilir.

OLASI KOMPLİKASYONLAR
Bu cihazın kullanımından kaynaklanabilecek olası komplikasyonlar arasında 
hematom, kanama, ağrı veya hissizlik, radial arter oklüzyonu yer alır, ancak 
bunlarla sınırlı değildir.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
1. Alanın temiz ve kuru olduğundan emin olun. 
2. Prosedürden sonra kılıfı aspire edin ve ardından kılıfı 2 - 3 cm (1 inç) çekin. 

(Şekil 1)
3. SAFEGUARD Radial kompresyon cihazının arkası yapışkanlı kısmını her iki 

taraftan da yaklaşık yarıya kadar soyun ve ardından balonun merkezini 
arteriyotomi alanına yerleştirin.  (Şekil 2)

Not: SAFEGUARD Radial üzerindeki oklar hasta kolunun üst kısmına bakmalıdır.
4.   Arkası yapışkanlı kısmın kalanını da açın (sırayla iki tarafı da) ve bilek 

etrafına tamamen sabitleyin.  (Şekil 3)
5.   “AIR” (hava) etiketli hortuma bir luer lock şırınga takıp kullanıma hazır hale 

getirin. 
UYARI: Balonu şişirmeden önce, kılıfın yan portuna veya başka bir cihaza 
DEĞİL, SADECE SAFEGUARD Radial kompresyon cihazına hava enjekte 
ettiğinizi doğrulayın.
6.   Balonu maksimum 7 ml hava ile dolana kadar şişirin.  
 (Şekil 4) Şırıngayı çıkarın.
UYARI: Balonun aşırı şişirilmesi (7 ml’den fazla hava ile) balonun aşırı derecede 
genişlemesine ve ağrı, hissizlik veya radial arter oklüzyonuna sebep olabilir. 
UYARI: Balonun gerekenden az şişirilmesi cihazın radial arter hemostazına 
yardımcı olma kapasitesine zarar verebilir.
7.   Kılıfı çıkarın ve ardından ponksiyon alanını balon penceresinden 

gözlemleyerek alanda kanama olmadığını doğrulayın. Herhangi bir anda 
kanama gözlemlenirse kanama durana kadar hava enjekte edin, ancak 
maksimum şişirme hacmini aşmayın.  (Şekil 5)

8.  Hastane protokolüne göre yeterli distal perfüzyonun sağlandığından emin 
olun. Gerekirse balondaki hava hacmini ayarlayın.  (Şekil 6)

Not: Hava hacmi ve kompresyon süresi hastanın durumu, antikoagülan dozajı 
ve ponksiyon alanının boyutuna göre değişiklik gösterebilir.
9.  Cihazı çıkarmadan önce kanamanın durduğunu doğrulayın. Pistonu 

yerinde tutarak şırıngayı hortuma takın. Yavaşça balonun havasını indirin.  
(Şekil 7)

Not: Pistonu çok hızlı geri çekmeniz halinde hava boşluğu oluşur; hava 
boşluğu oluşmadığından emin olun.
10. SAFEGUARD Radial kompresyon cihazını dikkatlice çıkarın ve hastane 

protokolüne göre steril sargı ile sarın.

КОМПРЕССИОННОЕ УСТРОЙСТВО    Russian

У К А З А Н И Я  П О  П Р И М Е Н Е Н И Ю
ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Компрессионное устройство SAFEGUARD Radial™ производства компании 
Merit Medical —это стерильное устройство одноразового использования. 
Устройство имеет полиуретановое окошко и пузырек (шарик), позволяющие 
визуализировать место пункции, прозрачную гибкую трубку из ПВХ 
медицинского назначения и чувствительное к давлению самоклеющееся 
основание со снимающимся защитным покрытием. Люэровский клапан на 
конце наполнительной трубки позволяет подсоединить люэровский шприц, 
чтобы наполнять пузырек воздухом и удалять из него воздух для обеспечения 
компрессии места пункции лучевой артерии. Изделие не содержит 
натуральный латекс.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
SAFEGUARD Radial — это компрессионное устройство, которое помогает 
обеспечить гемостаз лучевой артерии после ее пункции.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Клейкую часть SAFEGUARD Radial нельзя использовать на коже с 
поврежденным верхним слоем.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
• Перед тем как наполнить воздухом пузырек, убедитесь, что вы вводите 

воздух ТОЛЬКО в компрессионное устройство SAFEGUARD Radial, а НЕ в 
боковой порт оболочки или иное устройство.

• Чрезмерное наполнение пузырька воздухом (более 7 мл воздуха) может 
чрезмерно расширить пузырек и вызвать боль, онемение или окклюзию 
лучевой артерии.

• Недостаточное наполнение пузырька может негативно сказаться на 
способности устройства обеспечивать гемостаз лучевой артерии.

• Во время использования поддерживайте стерильность поля.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
• Перед использованием прочтите указания по применению.
• Только для профессионального использования. Предупреждение. 

Федеральное законодательство (США) разрешает продажу данного 
устройства только врачам или по их заказу.

• Данное устройство предназначено только для одноразового 
использования. Запрещается повторное использование и стерилизация.

• Запрещается использовать при нарушении целостности упаковки.
• Данное устройство могут использовать медицинские работники, 

прошедшие соответствующий инструктаж.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ В ОТНОШЕНИИ ПОВТОРНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
Использовать только для одного пациента. Запрещается повторное 
использование, обработка или стерилизация. Повторное использование, 
обработка или стерилизация могут нарушить структурную целостность 
устройства и (или) привести к неправильной работе устройства и, как следствие, 
к травме, заболеванию или смерти пациента. Повторное использование, 
обработка или стерилизация могут также вызвать риск загрязнения устройства 
и (или) привести к заражению или перекрестному заражению пациента, включая 
перенос инфекционных заболеваний от пациента к пациенту. Загрязнение 
устройства может привести к травме, заболеванию или смерти пациента.

ПОТЕНЦИАЛЬНЫЕ ОСЛОЖНЕНИЯ
Среди потенциальных осложнений, вызванных применением данного 
устройства, могут быть: гематома, кровотечение, боль или онемение, 
окклюзия лучевой артерии.

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. Обеспечьте чистоту и отсутствие влаги в месте применения устройства. 
2. После процедуры выполните аспирацию оболочки; затем вытащите 

оболочку на один дюйм (2-3 см) (рис. 1).
3. Снимите защитное покрытие с компрессионного устройства SAFEGUARD 

Radial приблизительно наполовину (в обе стороны), затем наложите центр 
пузырька поверх места артериотомии (рис. 2).

Примечание. Стрелки на устройстве SAFEGUARD Radial должны быть 
направлены в противоположную от кисти пациента сторону.

4.   Удалите оставшееся защитное покрытие (сначала с одной стороны, затем с 
другой) и полностью зафиксируйте устройство вокруг запястья (рис. 3).

5.   Присоедините и полностью зафиксируйте шприц с люэровским замком на 
трубке с маркировкой «ВОЗДУХ» (AIR). 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Перед тем как наполнить воздухом пузырек, убедитесь, 
что вы вводите воздух ТОЛЬКО в компрессионное устройство SAFEGUARD 
Radial, а НЕ в боковой порт оболочки или иное устройство.

6.   Наполните пузырек (шарик) максимальным количеством воздуха (7 мл) 
 (рис. 4). Извлеките шприц.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Чрезмерное наполнение пузырька воздухом (более 7 мл 
воздуха) может чрезмерно расширить пузырек и вызвать боль, онемение или 
окклюзию лучевой артерии. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. Недостаточное наполнение пузырька может негативно 
сказаться на способности устройства обеспечивать гемостаз лучевой артерии.
7.   Снимите оболочку, затем посмотрите на место пункции через окошко 

пузырька и убедитесь, что кровотечение отсутствует. Если в какой-либо 
момент времени наблюдается кровотечение, введите больше воздуха 
(не превышая максимальный объем вводимого воздуха) до прекращения 
кровотечения. (рис. 5)

8.  В соответствии с протоколом больницы обеспечьте сохранение 
достаточной дистальной перфузии. При необходимости регулируйте 
объем воздуха в пузырьке. (рис. 6)

Примечание. Объем воздуха и время компрессии могут отличаться в 
зависимости от состояния пациента, дозы антикоагулянта и размера места 
пункции.
9.  Прежде чем снять устройство, убедитесь, что кровотечение прекратилось. 

Присоедините шприц к трубке (удерживая поршень шприца на месте). 
Медленно удалите воздух из пузырька. (рис. 7)

Примечание. Не оттягивайте поршень слишком быстро, чтобы не создать вакуум.
10. Осторожно снимите компрессионное устройство SAFEGUARD Radial и 

наложите стерильную повязку согласно протоколу больницы.


